
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

107TH LEGISLATURE 

HOUSE AMENDMENT IOU " to H.P. 1437, L.D. 1452, Bill, "AN ACT 

to Fund Public School Education." 

Amend said Bill in section 13 by striking out all of the 

first underlined paragraph of that part designated "§3711." 

and inserting in place thereof the following: 

'It is declared to be the intent of the Legislature to reduce 

the burden of education program costs in public schools which 

are borne by the property tax during the fiscal yeal ending 
50% 

June 30, 1976 to /-and to provide during that fiscal year 50% 

of the total cost of education from state appropriations and to 

further reduce the burden or education program costs in public 

3choo§which are borne by the property tax during the fiscal year 

endinq June 30, 1977 to 49% and to provide during that fiscal 

year 51% of the total cost of education from state appropriations.' 

Further amend said Bill in section 35 by striking out all of 

the 4th underlined paragraph of that part designated "§451." 

and inserting in place thereof the following: 

'A uniform school tax is assessed at a rate equivalent to 25% 

of the amount certified by the Legislature for the period January 

1st through June 30, 1975; and 50% of the amount certified by the 

Legislature for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976 and 51% of 

Ehe amount certified by the Legislature for the fiscal year ending 

fune 30, 1977 and thereafter; divided by the state valuation then 



HOUSE AMENDMENT to H.P. 1437, L.D. 1452 

in effect. The rate so determined is to be adjusted upward to ~._~ 

nearest 1/4 mill.' 

Further amend said Bill by adding at the end before the 

Emergency clause the following: 

'Sec. 46. Payments to municipalities. The Treasurer of State 

is ordered and directed to pay 1/2 of the amounts listed below 

on or before December 31, 1975 and 1/2 of the amounts listed 

below on or before June 30, 1976. Said sums shall be appropriated 

from the General Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976. 

Municipality 

Acton 

Alexander 

Alna 

Arrowsic 

$ 55,020.00 

290.00 

440.00 

1,578.00 



HOUSE AMENDMENT" "to H.P. 1437, L.D. 1452 

Barnard Plt. 
Beddington 
Blanchard PIt. 
Blue Hill 
Bowerbank 
Bradley 
Bremen 
Bristol 
Brooklin 

Carrabasset Valley 
Castine 
Centerville 
Olll.rlotte 
Chelsea 
Coplin Plt. 
Cranberry Isles 

Dallas PIt. 
Damariscotta 
Deblois 
Dresden 
Durh3..11 

E. Plt. 
Edgecolllb 
Elliottsville Plt •. 

Georgetown 
Glenburn 
Glenwood PIt. 
Gouldsboro 
Grand Falls Pit. 

Hancock 
Herzon 
Hersey 
Highland PIt. 

Isle au Haut 
Islesboro 

Jefferson 

Kingsbury Pit. 

Lakeville PIt. 
Lamoine 
Lincoln PIt. 
Long Island PIt. 

570.00 
8,168.00 

800.00 
24,880.00 
22,916.00 
2,740.00 

27,246.00 
29,480.00 
22,350.00 

45,010.00 
29,730.00 

1.696.00 
552.00 

9,550.00 
2,112.00 
3,322.00 

2,904.00 
5,780.74 
4,344.00 
6,640.00 

10,270.00 

1,168.00 
4,890.00 
9,204.00 

19,060.00 
6,990.00 
5,540.00 
2,135.81 
5,056.00 

5,680.00 
5,080.00 

140.00 
380.00 

14,180.00 
37,432.00 

12,030.00 

7,970.00 

8,910.00 
4,830.00 

12,094.00 
2,110.00 

P . .3 



HOUSE AMENDMENT" " to H.P. 1437, L.D. 1452 • P. ~ 

Macwahoc 20.00 
Madrid 80.00 
Manchester 6,480.33 
Marshfield 1,870.00 
Monhegan PIt. 9,108.00 
Moro Pit. 132.00 
Nt. Desert 12,536.24 
Nt. Vernon 12,549.32 

Nashville Pit. 14,248.00 
Newcastle 9,032.81 
Nobleboro 6,310.64 
Northfield 2,876.00 
No. 14 Pit. 7,334.00 

Orland 6,200.00 
Otis 17,884.00 

PalerllO 3,700.00 
Penobscot 2,770.00 
Phippsburg 15,610.00 
Pleasant Ridge PIt. 38,810.00 

Rangeley 6,360.00 
Rangeley PIt. '29,790.00 
Raywmd 44,220.00 
Readfield 2,985.92 
RichlIOIld 2,060.00 
Robbinston 740.00 
ROM 5,950.00 
Roque Bluffs 3,328.00 

Sabattus 18,082.16 
Sandy River PIt. 23,550.00 
Sedgwick. 3,740.00 
SOMrville 1,000.00 
South Bristol 9,310.00 
Southport 156,260.00 

Southwest Harbor 7,210.84 
Steuben 10,213.25 
Surry 5,820.00 

Taludge 2,976.00 
Trellont 9,987.52 
Trenton 3,800.00 

Upton 3,212.00 

Vassalboro 2,400.00 



HOUSE AMENDMENT" "to H.P. 1437, L.D. 1452 

Wales 
Wayne 
Wells 
West Bath 
Westllllllliand PIt. 
Westport 
Whitofield 
Wi 11 imantic 
Windham 
Windsor 
Winter Harbor 
Wiscasset 
Woolwich 

York 

S.A.D. , 1 
Olapman 

S.A.D. , 2 
Shirley 

S.A.D. , 3 
Jackson 
Knox 
Liberty 
Monroe 
Montville 
Thorndike 
Troy 
lkti ty 
Waldo 

S.A.D. , 4 
Cambridge 
Wellington 

S.A.D. , 5 
Owl's Head 
So. Tho_stan 

S.A.D. , 6 
Buxton 
Hollis 
Limington 
Standish 

S.A.D. I 7 
North Haven 

S.A.D. I 8 
Vinalhaven 

879.98 
10,467.52 
60,160.00 
2,400.00 
5,780.00 

15,910.00 
8,780.00 
1,350.00 

27,660.00 
840.00 

6,106.32 
250,000.00 

15,390.00 

139,824.00 

840.00 
840.00 

3,012.00 
3,012.00 

13,674.00 
620.00 

2,792.00 
2,400.00 

760.00 
1,692.00 
2,220.00 

730.00 
1,540.00 

920.00 

646.00 
370.00 
276.00 

24,200.00 
13,480.00 
10,720.00 

65,070.00 
24,800.00 

1,460.00 
1,820.00 

36,990.00 

7,060.00 
7,060.60 

7,540.00 
7.540.00 

P. ,1,-



HOUSE AMENDMENT" "to H.P. 1437, L.D. 1452 

S.A.D. I 9 
OIesterville 
Industry 
New Sharon 
Temple 
Vienna 
Weld 

S.A.D. III 
Pittston 
West Gardiner 

S.A.D. 112 
Dennistown Pit. 

S.A.D. 113 
Caratunk PIt. 
The Forks PIt. 
West Forks PIt. 

S.A.D. 116 
Faraingdale 

S.A.D. '17 
Harrison 
Hebron 
Otisfield 
Oxford 
Waterford 

S.A.D. 118 
Prospect 
Verona 

S.A.D. 121 
Canton 

S.A.D. 122 
Winterport 

S.A.D. 123 
CarJlleI 
Levant 

S.A.D •• 26 
Eastbrook 

S.A.D •• 29 
HlJllllond Pit. 

10.818.00 
4,880.00 
1,890.00 

510.00 
2,312.00 

616.00 
610.00 

5,120.00 
4,830.00 

290.00 

556.00 
556.00 

3,020.00 
1,060.00 
1,·340.00 

620.00 

4.330.00 
4,330.00 

41,200.00 
23,410.00 

540.00 
5,390.00 

10,460.00 
1,400.00 

2.482.00 
752.00 

1,730.00 

710.00 
710.00 

7,400.00 
7,400.00 

6,620.00 
4,340.00 
2,280.00 

440.00 
440.00 

480.00 
480.00 

( 



HOUSE AlVIENDMENT" "to H.P. 1437, L. D. 1452 

S.A.D. '30 
Lee 

S.A.D. 131 
Lowell 
Maxfield 
Passadumkeag 

S.A.D. 132 
Oxbow PIt. 
Portage Lake 

S.A.D. 134 
Be 1 JlK)n t 
Morrill 
Northport 
Searsmont 
Swanville 

S.A.D. 135 
Eliot 
So. Berwick 

S.A.D. 136 
Fayette 
Livermore 

S.A.D. 137 
Addison 
OJerryfield 
Columbia 
Harrington 
Milbridge 

S.A.D. 138 
Di:xmont 
Etna 

S.A.D. '40 
Friendship 
tnion 
Warren 
Washington 

S.A.D. '41 
LaGrange 
Lake View PIt. 

770.00 
770.00 

12,588.00 
80.00 

168.00 
12,340.00 

3,804.00 
64.00 

3,740.00 

15,542.00 
1,312.00 

210.00 
10,450.00 
1,750.00 
1,820.00 

47,990.00 
34,330.00 
13,660.00 

7,470.00 
4,840.00 
2,630.00 

6,960.00 
1,310.00 

330.00 
120.00 

2,360.00 
2,840.00 

1,970.00 
900.00 

1,070.00 

17,880.00 
4,560.00 
7,260.00 
3,760.00 
2,300.00 

21,630.00 
160.00 

21,470.00 

P. l 



HOUSE AMENDMENT "U" to H.P. 1437, L.D. 1452 

S.A.D. '44 390.00 
Newry 390.00 

S.A.D. 146 900.00 
Exeter 900.00 

S.A.D. 147 13,160.00 
Belgrade 13,160.00 

S.A.D. '48 192.00 
Plymouth 192.00 

S.A.D. 149 450.00 
Albion 450.00 

S.A.D. ISO 820.00 
St. George 820.00 

S.A.D. '51 8,500.00 
No. YaY'llOuth 8,500.00 

S.A.D. 152 23!760.00 
Leeds 550.00 
Turner 23,210.00 

S.A.D. 153 13!090.00 
Bumha. 13,090.00 

S.A.D. '5" 4,350.00 
Canaan 1,320.00 
Cornville 1,870.00 
Saithfield 1,160.00 

S.A.D. '55 7,400.00 
Parsonsfield 7,400.00 

S.A.D. 156 9!750.00 
Frankfort 1,300.00 
Searsport 5,490.00 
Stocltton Sprinas 2,960.00 



:1OUSE AMENDMENT "U" to H.P. 1437, L.D. 1452 P. C; 

S.A.D. 157 57,310.00 
Lyman 17.900.00 
Newfield 5,110.00 
Shapleigh 800.00 
Waterboro 33,500.00 

S.A. D. '58 14/806.00 
Avon 676.00 
Eustis 2,360.00 
Kingfield 2,570.00 
Phillips 3.200.00 
Strong 6,000.00 

S.A.D. '59 480.00 
Athens 480.00 

S.A.D. 161 38,140.00 
Casco 21,020.00 
Naples 17,120.00 

S.A.D. 1162 10,040.00 
Pownal 10,040.00 

S.A.D. 163 13,660.00 
Eddington 3,640.00 
Holden 10,020.00 

S.A.D. 164 12,360.00 
Corinth 4,000.00 
Hudson 900.00 
KendusJceag 5.140.00 
Stetson 2.320.00 

S.A.D. 165 1,520.00 
Matinicus Isle PIt. 1,520.00 

S.A.D. 167 620.00 
Olester 620.00 

S.A.D. '68 7!690.00 
Olarleston 1,980.00 
Monson 200.00 
Sebec 5,510.00 

S.A.D. '70 2,040.00 
AIIli ty 360.00 
Cary PIt. 548.00 
Ludlow 1,132.00 



HOUSE AMENDMENT "U " to H.P. 1437, L.D. 1452 

S.A..D. '72 
Brownfield 
Stonehaa 

S .A.. D. '75 
Bowdoin 
Bowdoinham 
Harpswell 

S.A.D. #76 
Swan I S Is land 

S.A.D. '77 
Cutler 
East Machias 
Whi ting 

Appleton-Hope-Linco1nville C.S.D. 
Appleton 
Hope 
Lincolnville 

Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor C.S.D. 
Boothbay 
Boothbay Harbor 

Deer Isle-Stonington C.S.D. 
Deer Isle 
Stonington 

F1ander's Bay C.S.D. 
Franklin 
Gouldsboro 
Sorrento 

Great Salt Bay C.S.D. 
Da.aa:dscotta 
Newcastle 
Nobleboro 

Litchfield-Sabattus-Wales C.S.D. 
Sabattus 
Wales 

MoosabecC.S.D. 
Beals 
Jonesport 

18,990.00 
5,710.00 

13,280.00 

44,632.00 
3,992.00 
2,820.00 

37,820.00 

4,856.00 
4,856.00 

5,800.00 
1,230.00 
3,360.00 
1,210.00 

32,638.00 
4,470.00 
3,240.00 

24,928.00 

168,230.00 
62,150.00 

106,080.00 

22,520.00 
16,380.00 
6,140.00 

9,858.70 
. 323.94 
7,044.18 
2,490.58 

21,285.78 
12,569;25 
5,867.17 
2,849.36 

5,027.85 
1,277.84 
3,750.01 

1,970.00 
1,680.00 

290.00 

P. kJ 



HOUSE AMENDMENT "U II to H.P. 1437, L.D. 1452 

Mt. Desert Reg. District 
Bar Harbor 
Mt. Desert 
Southwest Harbor 

Schoodic C.S.D. 
Sorrento 

Southern Aroostook C.S.D. 
Crystal 
Dyer Brook: 

34,296.24 
25,683.32 

4,343.76 
4,269.16 

2,173.43 
2,173.43 

5,412.00 
4,172.00 
1,240.00 

TOTAL $ 2,510. 303.40 I 

Statement of Fact 

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize the Treasurer 

of State to pay to each municipality the amounts listed and to 

increase the ftate's share of educational costs by 1% durinq 

the fiscal year 1976-77. 

Filed by Mr. Rolde of York. 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk 
of the House. 
5/12/75 

(Filing No. H-322) 


